

No. 12-1429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMAD BAKOSS, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON
SUBSCRIBING TO POLICY No. 0510135

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Ira S. Lipsius
David BenHaim
Cheryl Lipsius
LIPSIUS-BENHAIM LAW
LLP
80-02 Kew Gardens Rd.
Suite 1030
Kew Gardens, NY 11415

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Robert M. Loeb
Brian D. Ginsberg
David W. A. Spencer
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRESENTS SEVERAL CIRCUIT SPLITS FULLY WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	1
A. The Ruling That Relevant State Law Never Defines “Arbitration” Cements A Widely Acknowledged Circuit Conflict.	1
B. The Circuits Are Split On Whether “Arbitration” Must Resolve The Entire Cause Of Action And Whether It Must Employ An Adversarial Process.....	4
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S RULINGS.	5
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CONFLICTS PRESENTED.....	9
A. The Fact That This Case Arises Under FAA Chapter 2 Is Not Problematic.	9

B. The Other Arguments Lloyd's Presents Are Equally Meritless.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	2, 7
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	6
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012).....	2
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	11
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	7
<i>Penn Cent. Corp. v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 436 N.E.2d 512 (N.Y. 1982).....	8
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. Bank Trust Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 218 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> 99-35189 Docket (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2000)	2, 3, 4

<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of the Treas. of the United States</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	11
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	6
<i>Wasyl, Inc. v. First Boston Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1579 (9th Cir. 1987)	2, 3, 4
State Cases	
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Messinger</i> , 371 N.E.2d 798 (N.Y. 1977).....	9
<i>Brooks v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 917 N.Y.S.2d 842 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011)	9
<i>Instructional Television Corp. v. NBC</i> , 357 N.Y.S.2d 915 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974)	9
Federal Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	12
State Statutes	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7506	8, 9
Other Authorities	
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings Before the Subcomms. of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. (1924)	8
Reply Br. for Petitioner, <i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (Oct. 26, 2011) (No. 11-159).....	2

S. Rep. No. 91-702 (1970)..... 12
